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SUBMIT APPLICATION TO: CITY OF VISALIA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPT - 315 E ACEQUIA AVE - VISALIA CA 93291
IF ANY QUESTIONS, PLEASE CALL THE CITY OF VISALIA AT (559) 713-4440

 Project/Business Name: Date:

 Project Description: 

 Site Plan Review Resubmittal: Yes No If Resubmittal, Previous Site Plan Review Number:

 Property Owner:

 Applicant(s) Name:

 Project Address/Location:

 Assessor Parcel Number: 

 Parcel Size (Acreage or Square Feet): Building or Suite Square Footage:

 Are There Any Proposed Building Modifications: Yes No

Estimated Cost of Modifications to Building: $  Date Received: __________________________

 Describe All Proposed Building Modifications:  SPR Agenda: _____________  Item No. _____

 Zone: ________ SPR No. _________________

 Historic District:  Yes  No

 Flood Zone:          X  AE  X/AE

 Existing/Prior Building Use:

 Proposed Building Use:

 Proposed Hours of Operation:

 Days of Week In Operation (Circle):  Su M T W Th F Sa

 Number of Employees Per Day: Existing Proposed

 Number of Customers Per Day (Estimated): Existing Proposed

 Predicted Peak Operating Hour:

 Describe Any Truck Delivery Schedule & Operations:

 Please Identify Any Unique or Specific Traffic Patterns That Will Require Accommodations For Operations, Customers, or Employees

 (Provide Separate Attachment if  Necessary):

 Describe Any Special Events Planned for the Facility:

- - A SEPARATE, DETAILED OPERATIONAL STATEMENT IS HIGHLY RECOMMENDED FOR ALL SUBMITTALS - -
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CITY OF VISALIA SITE PLAN REVIEW APPLICATION

- - - THIS AREA FOR CITY STAFF USE ONLY - - -

- Site Plan Review meetings are held on Wednesdays at 9am at City Hall East - 315 E Acequia Ave - Applicant(s) or Representative(s) must be present -

- Application submittal deadline is 4pm on Thursdays to be scheduled for the next available meeting -

- Additional information and assistance in filling out this application can be found at the City of Visalia website (www.visalia.city) or by calling (559) 713-4440-
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This application MUST be filled out in its entirety and submitted with an acceptable site plan (see site plan 
minimum requirements & submittal details on Page 2). Failure to provide all requested information may 

result in rejection of your application and exclusion from the Site Plan Review agenda.

Page 1 of 2 - Application continues on back of this page

S

2/10/22
Proposed industrial development on 280 acres.

SPR 21-074
CJ Ritchie Farms
Matt Graham (Graham & Associates)

NW Corner of Shirk St and Riggen Ave

280 acres

Proposed industrial development on 280 acres.

24 hours/day, 7 days/week

+/- 30000
0

Truck trips to and from the project site to occur 24 hours/day
7 days/week.

sxcurr
Typewritten Text
21-074

sxcurr
Typewritten Text
02/10/2022

sxcurr
Typewritten Text
02/16/2022



SUBMIT APPLICATION TO: CITY OF VISALIA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPT - 315 E ACEQUIA AVE - VISALIA CA 93291
IF ANY QUESTIONS, PLEASE CALL THE CITY OF VISALIA AT (559) 713-4440

Submit a digital copy of the site plan(s) and completed application on a flash drive or equivalent (PDF format preferred, hard paper copies

not accepted).

Digital copies must be clear, legible, and on a layout sized appropriately to convey all necessary project information.

Site plan shall provide for and indicate all of the following:
- North arrow - Existing & proposed structures - Loading/unloading areas
- All existing & proposed site features - Adjacent street names - Accessible path of travel from right of way
- Site dimensions, including building - Refuse enclosures & containers - Accessible path of travel from ADA stall
- Existing and proposed fencing at site - Valley oak trees (show drip line) - Location and width of drive approaches to site
- Public improvements (curbs, sidewalks, - Existing & proposed landscaping - Tentative maps shall adhere to requirements

utility poles, hydrants, street lights, etc.) - Parking stalls (include ADA) of Visalia Municipal Code Section 16

 Applicant Information (Final comments will be mailed to the name and address provided below)

 Name:  Signature of Owner or Authorized Agent*

 Address:

 City, State, Zip  Owner Date

 Phone:

 Email:  Authorized Agent* Date

OWNER:

I, _________________________________________, declare as follows; I am the owner of certain real property bearing assessor's

parcel number (APN):

AGENT:

I designate _________________________________________, to act as my duly authorized agent for all purposes necessary to file
an application for, and obtain a permit to _____________________________________________________________________________
relative to the property mentioned herein.

I declare under penalty of perjury the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed this ____________ day of __________________________, 20____.

Signature of Owner 

Owner Mailing Address

Owner Phone Number
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SITE PLAN MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS
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Agent Mailing Address

Agent Phone Number

AGENTOWNER
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AGENCY AUTHORIZATION

Signature of Agent

* If signed by an authorized agent , the "Agency Authorization" information below  must  be completed for this application to be considered acceptable.

Page 2 of 2

Signatures

 Owner

 Authoririiriiirizezezezezezezezezezeezez d Agent*

 Molly Baumeister (4-Creeks, Inc)
324 S Santa Fe, STE A

Visalia, CA 93292
559-802-3052 2/10/22
mollym@4-creeks.com



 

Operational Statement for 
Shirk & Riggin Industrial Park 

APN’s:  000-013-862, 077-840-002, 077-840-003 
 
Project Overview: The Shirk & Riggin Industrial Park will be located in central California on the northern edge of 
the City of Visalia.  The project will provide for a mix of industrial and commercial uses within the western entry 
to the City. The Project is situated just north of the existing Visalia City Limits, at the northwest corner of Shirk 
Street and Riggin Avenue. The City of Visalia General Plan designates the site as Industrial and Light Industrial. The 
City of Visalia’s General Plan and Zoning Ordinance intend industrial land use areas be used to provide appropriate 
industrial areas to accommodate enterprises engaged in manufacturing, processing, creating, repairing, 
renovating, painting, cleaning, or assembling of goods, merchandise, or equipment. The Zoning Ordinance 
provides development standards for projects in the Industrial zones, including a maximum building height of 75 
feet, minimum site area of 5 acres, and building setbacks ranging from 0-20 feet depending on adjacent land uses. 
The Project includes annexation of the project into the City Limits, as well as a Master Conditional Use Permit to 
allow the proposed convenience store and drive through restaurants, and for a reduction in minimum parcel size 
from the City standard. It is proposed that the Master CUP apply to all parcels involved in the Project. 
 
Proposed Uses: Proposed Uses within the Shirk & Riggin Industrial Park include warehouses, drive-thru 
restaurants, a convenience store, a car wash, and other uses permitted within the City of Visalia Industrial Zone. 
A separate Conditional Use Permit will be required if additional non-permitted uses are proposed in the future.    
 
Potential Employee Numbers: In the light industrial areas (Parcels 12), it is estimated that the employment 
density will be 800 ft2 per employee. Because the sum of light industrial building space is 210,000 ft2, it is estimated 
that there will be approximately 263 employees. In the heavy industrial areas (Parcels 1-8), the employment 
density is estimated to be 1,500 ft2 per employee. Because the sum of heavy industrial building space is 3,422,950 
sf2, it is estimated that there will be approximately 2,281 employees.  
 
Parking Calculations: Section 17.34.020 of the City of Visalia Municipal Code requires that manufacturing plants 
and other industrial uses have one parking space for each employee during shift of maximum employment, plus 
one parking space for each vehicle used in conjunction with the use. Restaurants are required to have one parking 
space for each 150 ft2 of building area, and general retail stores are required to have one parking space for each 
300 ft2 of building area. The Table below summarizes the required parking calculations.  
 

Land Use Building Area 
(SF) 

Parking Requirements Parking 
Required 

Parking 
Proposed SF / Employee Spaces / Building Area 

Light Industrial 210,000 SF 800 N/A 263 Spaces 309 Spaces 
Heavy Industrial 3,422,950 SF 1500 N/A 2,281 Spaces 3,331 Spaces 

C-Store 6,900 SF N/A 1 space/300 SF 23 Spaces 23 Spaces 
Drive-Thru Restaurants 4,800 SF N/A 1 space/150 SF 32 Spaces 62 Spaces 

Car Wash 4,500 SF N/A 1 Space/500 SF 9 Spaces 17 Spaces 
Total 4,393,073 SF   2,608 Spaces 3,742 

 
Accessible Parking: Page PK-5 of the City of Visalia Engineering Design & Improvement Standards provides the 
requirements for minimum number of accessible stalls required based on the total number of stalls proposed. For 
projects proposing greater than 1001 parking stalls, the minimum number of disabled accessible parking spaces 
is 20 plus one for each 100 or fraction thereof over 1000. Therefore, the project would require 48 accessible 
parking spaces based on the proposed 3,742 total spaces. Page PK-3 of the City of Visalia Engineering Design & 
Improvement Standards states that one in every six accessible parking stalls shall be van accessible. Therefore, of 
the 48 accessible spaces, at least eight must be van accessible.  
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This conceptual design is based

upon a preliminary review of

entitlement requirements and on
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site and/or building information, and

is intended merely to assist in

exploring how the project might be

developed.

Stormwater Management Design:

AVERAGE REGIONAL REQUIRED

PROVIDED

Boundary Source:

CIVIL CAD FILE

0 100 200 500 1000

1" =200

C
:
\
J
i
m

T
e
r
r
y
\
P

r
o

j
e
c
t
s
\
S
e
e
f
r
i
e
d

\
V

i
s
a
l
i
a
\
S
N

R
2
1
-
0
1
6
5
-
0
0
_
S
S
0
2
.
d

w
g

,
 
2
/
1
0
/
2
0
2
2
 
1
:
2
9
:
2
9
 
P

M
,
 
D

W
G

 
T
o

 
P

D
F
.
p

c
3



DETENTION

BASIN

DETENTION

BASIN

DETENTION

BASIN

DETENTION

BASIN

DETENTION

BASIN

DETENTION

BASIN

DETENTION

BASIN

KE
LS

EY
 S

TR
EE

T

41' IOD TO
CITY OF VISALIA

SH
IR

K 
ST

RE
ET

CL
AN

CY
 S

TR
EE

T

55'

42'
63' IOD TO

CITY OF VISALIA

55'

84'

25.00'

25'

25'25'

25' 25'

25'

25'

RIGGIN AVE

AVE 320 (PLANNED COLLECTOR)

57.78 ACRES

1

36.25 ACRES

5

15.20 ACRES

3

59.28 ACRES

2

14.64 ACRES

7
8.82 ACRES

8

36.51 ACRES

6

15.03 ACRES

4

389'

13 5 '2053'

10
19

'

2514'

78
5'

592'147 '

292'

17
64

'

983'

15
78

'

685'392'177'

52
3'

28' 1233'

52
2'

2514'

10
12

'

177' 392' 685' 1260'

10
30

'

253'983'

49
3'

4'14
'

8' 14'

5'

1212'

51
5'

748'

51
5'

748'

33
6'

9 0
'

18
4'

1072'

15
78

'

253' 748'

13
18

'

1260'

52
2'

1236'

6'

14' 8'
14

'

4'

49
3'

447'

377'

478'

449'

525'

1244'
328'182'698'1227'1251'

720'

185'

332'

444'

478'

467'

500'

20.92 ACRES

12

1.38 ACRES

11

2.01 ACRES

10
2.24 ACRES

9

485'

18
4'

9 0
'

13
18

'
17

7'

291'

22
5'

267'

15
36

'

33
6'

17
7'

13
18

'

267'

22
5'

267'

22
5'

267'

33
5'

66' 34' 162' 9'
31

8'

291'

33
6'

291'

33
5'

541'

PREPARED BY:

FAX: 559.802.3215
TEL: 559.802.3052
VISALIA, CA 93292

324 S. SANTA FE ST., STE. A
P.O. BOX 7593

SITE DATA:

VICINITY MAP

PROJECT
LOCATION

RIGGIN AVE

P
L
A
Z
A
 
D

R
I
V
E

T

U

L

A

R

E

C

O

U

N

T

Y
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APN: 000-013-862, 077-840-002, 003

ACRES: +/- 280 ACRES

ZONING (PROPOSED): LIGHT INDUSTRIAL, INDUSTRIAL

GENERAL PLAN (EXISTING): LIGHT INDUSTRIAL, INDUSTRIAL
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Operational Statement 

 
 

Operational Statement:  
 
Autoclub of Southern California: We will be working with a AAA approved towing company to 
bring roadside assistance to our members in the central valley.  
This project will consist of the following new structures which are an ancillary service to the 
headquarters of AAA:  

 Headquarters 
 Towing Facility 
 Automotive/Tire shop 
 Collision repair center 

All of which will be part of the new AAA Complete Service Center operating 24 hours a day 
Monday- Sunday. 
 
The following is a breakdown of employee’s which will house the facilities: 
 

    Headquarters  
 
 Monday-Friday       7am-7pm 

● Insurance Agents - 15 
● Membership Agents - 10 
● DMV Personal - 20 
● Management and supervisors - 20 
● Department Heads – 6 

 Monday- Friday      9am- 4:30pm off weekends 
● Board Members (5 Departments)- 15 
● Human Resources- 10 

 Monday-Friday         6am-6pm day shift / 6am-6pm night shift 
● Dispatch- 30 day shift /15 night shift 

 Saturday-Sunday    6am-6pm day shift / 6pm-6am night shift 
● Dispatch- 15 day shift /15 night shift 
● Supervisors-2/2 

 Saturday   8am- 4pm 
● Management- 1 

 Saturday   8am-2pm - Sunday Closed 
● Insurance Agents- 3 
● Membership agents- 5 
● DMV Personal- 5 
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Towing 
 
 Monday-Saturday 7am-5pm 

● Receptionists- 2 
● IT Guy-1 
● Management- 2 

Monday-Sunday 6am-6pm day shift / 6pm-6am night shift 
● Dispatch- 2 day shift / 2 night shift 
● Flatbed Drivers- 6 day shift / 2 night shift 
● Wheel Lift Driver- 3 day shift / 2 night shift 
● Battery Service- 11/4 

 
NOTE:  All Company Tow Trucks will be parked inside of the Indicated Towing Structure.  

Tow Truck Drivers will park their personal vehicle in the same spot which their  
assigned tow truck was parked.   

 
 

Automotive Repair Shop  
 
Monday-Friday 7am-5pm day shift / Saturday 5pm-7am night shift 

● Foreman- 1 day shift / 1 night shift 
● Receptionists- 1 day shift /1 night shift 
● Supervisor- 1 day shift /1 night shift 
● Mechanics- 4 day shift / 2 night shift 
● Mechanic Helper- 1 day shift /1 night shift 
 
 

Tire Shop  
 
Monday – Sunday 7am-5pm day shift / 5pm-7am night shift 

● Tire Installer- 2 day shift / 1 night shift 
 Alignment Tech- 1/0 
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Collision Repair Shop  
 

 Monday-Friday 7am-5pm days only 
● Body Man- 8 
● Frame Mechanics- 2 
● Painters- 2 
● Prep Guys- 2 
● Painter/Prep helpers- 2 
● Detailers- 2 
● Shop Cleaner- 1 
● Receptionist- 2 
● Estimators- 4 
● Supervisor- 1 
● Foreman- 1 
 

Saturday 7am-2pm / Sunday Closed 
● Body Man- 8 
● Frame Mechanics- 2 
● Painters- 2 
● Prep Guys- 2 
● Painter/Prep helpers- 2 
● Detailers- 2 
● Shop Cleaner- 1 
● Receptionist- 2 
● Estimators- 4 
● Supervisor- 1 
● Foreman- 1 

 
 
 

Total Full Time Employees  =  281  
 

 (Additional Staffing will be added as required)  
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